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LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 

PROJECT PW-WAT-14 Capital Improvement Project 
NC73- Water line and Tank 

DEPARTMENT Public Works FUNCTION To increase reliability 
Water Distribution 

DESCRIPTION 
To install a 16" water main from Highway 16 to Amity Church Road along Highway 73 
To install a booster pump station and tank. 

STATUS New construction 

I 
PROJECT BUDGET · 

I 
PROJECTED FOR FUTURE YEARS 

PROPOSED 
FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 TOTAL 

EXPENDITURE ALLOCATION 
Design & Permitting $ 200,000 $ 200,000 
Construction $ 1,600,000 $ 1,200,000 $ 2,800,000 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL ALLOCATION $ - $ - $ 1,800,000 $ 1,200,000 $ - $ - $ 3,000,000 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 
$ -

Water System Revenues $ 800,000 $ 1,200,000 $ 2,000,000 
COPS $ 1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 

$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL FUNDS $ - $ - $ 1,800,000 $ 1,200,000 $ - $ - $ 3,000,000 
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JUSTIFICATION 

LOCATION MAP 

LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 

The Highway 150 12" water main is the only water main that distrubutes water from the eastern zone to the central zone. 
In order to system reliability and to potential customer base the installation of a booster pump station and a 12" water main 
Highway 73 is required. 

PIN ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT: 

Personnel 

No additional 

Project Location 

;~:::;~:· 
Operations and Maintenance 

·~ -(44 .. · 
~., .""· . 
......::;• r ',:· ::. 

! .. ~ . .. . • 

Other Capital Outlay 
--~ f, 

I 
·, 
\ $ - Total Qneratinn Exnenses j l l-'-------+-=-'-~.o.J·,..."-'-:·:-=--""'::1'-'--"-'I-'~'=--:::-=----=------------ll 

·~ ~-·/ Sources of Revenue to Cover Expenses 

· ~\. _... _~":~·.,~ 

$ Total Revenues 
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LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 

PROJECT PW-WAT-17 Capital Improvement Project 
St James Kidville 

DEPARTMENT Public Works FUNCTION To construct water system improvements on Kidville and St. James Roads 
Water Distribution 

DESCRIPTION 
Kidvi lle and St. James Church Road water line installation. 

STATUS New construction 

I 
PROJECT BUDGET 

I 
PROJECTED FOR FUTURE YEARS 

PROPOSED 
FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 TOTAL 

EXPENDITURE ALLOCATION 
Contruction $1,200,000 $ 1,200,000 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL ALLOCATION $1,200,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,200,000 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 
$ -

Water System Revenues $1,200,000 $ 1,200,000 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL FUNDS $1,200,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,200,000 
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JUSTIFICATION 

LOCATION MAP 

LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 

To meet NCOENR permit requirements for water quality an interconnection is required between St. James Church Road and the 
existing Kidville Road water main. Additionally to improve system reliability an upgrade to the existing 6" water main 
is required . 

PIN 

, 

' 'oo:. . ... ... ·' ' ., - ~·:; .. 

I 

ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT: 

Personnel 

No additional 

Operations and Maintenance 

Other Capital Outlay 

\ 1~$------------ --r-T~o~t-a~IO~p-e-ra~ti~n~gE~x_p_e_n_s_e_s-------------------------11 

.;.-/,....._.! Sources of Revenue to Cover Expenses 
_.. ,.; ... :.:. 

; i.._ _,·.'to.. ..... _ 

$ Total Revenues 
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LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 

PROJECT PW-WAT-38 Capital Improvement Project 
NC 16 and NC73- Phase II 

DEPARTMENT Public Works FUNCTION Management 
Water Distribution 

DESCRIPTION 
This project is to replace the undersized and old PVC water line along Highway 16 from Highway 73 North to the Denver Water Tank. 
This is intended to be a phased project to replace sections of the water line over a period of years. 

STATUS 

I 

PROJECT BUDGET 

I 

PROJECTED FOR FUTURE YEARS 
PROPOSED 

FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 TOTAL 

EXPENDITURE ALLOCATION =·'!'· 2Q; 5 

Construction ~ S85C JOO) $ 350,000 $ 1,200,000 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL ALLOCATION $ 350,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,200,000 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 
$ -

Water System Revenues $ 350,000 $ 1,200,000 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL FUNDS $ 350,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 1,200,000 
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JUSTIFICATION 

LOCATION MAP 

) 

LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 

This phase of the project is to replace the existing 12" PVC water main under Business Highway 16 pavement from the intersection 
of Highway 73 to Forest Oak Drive. 

The overall project is to replace in phases the 12" PVC waterline on Highway 16 with a 24" ductile iron line. 
Upon completion of the entire project, the water line along Highway 16 from Higway 73 north to the Denver water Tank will be replcaed 
with ductile Iron pipe 

PIN ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT: 
--

-:;~~,~-~~;r, 
J - """'· .,.. 

Personnel 

v~;.~~ Jr····-r·~~-~, 
.... _.,.::!!_ ..-· 

No additional 

~·' 

Operations and Maintenance 

Other Capital Outlay 

$ Total Operating Expenses 

Project Location~ ~:· "';~:· 

-~~.-
_ro•', 

-...., 

~'J', ·~~. 

l \ )' 

t'~ . . 
•\. ... ............ _ 

[•• .. l 

Sources of Revenue to Cover Expenses 

$ Total Revenues 
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LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 

PROJECT PW-WAT-45 
Raw Water Intake 

DEPARTMENT Public Works FUNCTION Redundent third intake pump 
WTP 

DESCRIPTION 
Raw Water Intake at Water Treatment Plant Add redundant third intake pump at elevation 740. 

STATUS 

I 
PROJECT BUDGET 

I 

PROJECTED FOR FUTURE YEARS 
PROPOSED I FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 I TOTAL 

EXPENDITURE ALLOCATION FY 2015 
Raw Water Pump ($1 10.000 00) $ 90,000 $ 200,000 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL ALLOCATION $ 90,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 200,000 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 
$ -

Water System Revenues $ 90,000 $ 200,000 
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL FUNDS $ 90,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 200,000 
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JUSTIFICATION 

LOCATION MAP 

) 

LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 

In order to provide redundancy and reliability at the water treatment plant a new raw water pump is required 
to be installed in the existing intake structure to be able to provide raw water in the event of a pump failure . 
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ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT: 

Personnel 

No additional 

Operations and Maintenance 

Other Capital Outlay 

$ Total Operatin_g_ Expenses 
Sources of Revenue to Cover Expenses 

$ Total Revenues 
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LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 

PROJECT W0048 
Expansion of Water Treatment Plant 

DEPARTMENT Public Works FUNCTION Water distribution 
WTP 

DESCRIPTION 
This project is to upgrade and expand the Water Treatment Plant to allow the plant to process and distribute more water. 
Currently the Plant is rated at 3.9 MGD. This project could double the capacity at the Plant. 

STATUS 

I 
PROJECT BUDGET 

I 
PROJECTED FOR FUTURE YEARS 

PROPOSED 
FY2016 FY2017 FY2018 FY2019 FY2020 FY2021 TOTAL 

EXPENDITURE ALLOCATION FY 2015 
Study s 60.000 $ 60,000 
Design $ 709,000 $ 709,000 
Right of Way $ 40,000 $ 40,000 
Permitting $ -
Plant Construction $ 8,154,000 $ 8,154,000 
Line Extension $1,000,000 $ 1,000,000 
CEI $ -
TOTAL ALLOCATION s 60.000 $ 8,863,000 $1,040,000 $ - $ - $ - $ 9,963,000 

SOURCES OF FUNDS 
Reserve Fund $ -
Debt Financing $8,863,000 $1,040,000 $ 9,903,000 

$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -

TOTAL FUNDS s - $ 8,863,000 $1,040,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 9,903,000 
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JUSTIFICATION 

LOCATION MAP 

LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 

Based on projected growth within the eastern and central zones in the County the existing plant capacity of 4 MGD will not be 
sufficient to support new growth. The 2015 budget year is for design and permitting fees only. 

PIN ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT: 
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Personnel 

No additional 

Operations and Maintenance 

Other Capital Outlay 

$ Total Operating Expenses 
Sources of Revenue to Cover Expenses 

$ Total Revenues 
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II 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. Opinion of Probable Construction Cost 

Client: Un.ooln County, NC 
Project: Water Treatment Plant Expansion - Scenario 1 - additional 4 mgd - 8 mgd total 
KHA No.: 01891100:0 

ltem No. Item Description 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
'1 4 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

Mobilization 
Raw Water Pump (2 . · 00 ~Jpm vvit!l \ff D; 
Raw Water Line :.SOO-lf of :::: o-incil ) 
Rapid Mix (i\:uixe: :s .1 

Flocculation ( Fi oc:c:u l ator~; 1 
Sedimentation (Plate Settl ers . .ancl Siuc1qe Co!lectio ll :3ystem ! 
Exist ing. Sedimentation Rehabilitation (P!ate Settlers) 
Structural (Basin for Rapid rvlix, Floc. and Sedimentation and Gates) 
Filtration (M ecli-2 . U n(~ercl ra i n:~; - P lp i li ~i - :mel \ 'alves) 
Structural (EiJsfn for Fmration ·i 
Piotnq and Valves 
Yard Pipinq 
Clearwell Storaqe ( 1.0 rna Grouncl :~;J:o i·aae . ank·) 

Hiqh Service Pump 12.800 cmm v.r tt11 \/ t- IJ \ 
Backwash System (none in t!·;is scenario ) 
Solids Handling( Scre .v r-' re:ss. zmcl Sludqe l-'urnp) 
Chemical Fe-ed {Me:te:;-;nq Purnps_ Da\ ' l ank"" " <.. : ._~ I 

Power Systems (= lectricaL :~~ CAD A. =i3ckup Gei ,erato !) 
Site Work (r:'3vement. t:3i!Jiv,•o rl-:: _ ~"l ia i n3oe1 

Basis for Cost Projection: 
0 No Desi9n Completed 

L1 Pt-P:Iimimny f)p.f'.il]n 

0 Anal Design 

Ouanti1Y_ 
"1 

2 
900 
2 
4 
2 
2 
1 
4 
1 
1 
1 ., 
1 
0 
1 
1 
1 
1 

Unit 

LS 
EA 
LF 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LS 
EA 
LS 
LS 
LS 
EA 
EA 
EA 
EA 
LS 
EA 
LS 

Date: 12n12014 
Prepared 'By: M. Shoesmith 
Checked By: M. Shelton 

Sheet 1 of 111 

Unit Price Item COst 
$338,000 $338,000 
$ 130,000 $260,000 

$320 $288,000 
$13 000 $26 000 
$40 500 $162.000 

$262,000 $524,000 
$176,000 $352,000 

$ 1,227,000 $1,227,000 
$224,000 $896,000 
$201,000 $201,000 
$223 000 $223.000 

$72.000 $72.000 
$720 000 $720.000 
$110 000 $110000 

$0 $0 
$324,000 $324.000 
$195,000 $'195,000 
$747,000 $747,000 
$425.000 $425 000 

Subtotal: $7,090,000 
COntingency (±15%) $1,064,000 

Pennitting I Design (±10%) $709,000 
Total Bas·e Cost: $8,8G3,000 

The Consultant has no control over the cost of labor, materials, equipment, or over the Contractor's methods of determining prices or over 
competitive bidding or market conditions. Opinions of probable costs provided herein are based on the information known to Consultant at this 
time and represent only the Consultant's judgment as a design professional familiar with the construction industry. The Consultant cannot and 
does not guarantee that proposals, bids, or actual construction costs will not vary from its opinions of probable costs. 
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I 

LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 
FY 2016 

PROJECT PW-WAT-52 

DEPARTMENT Public Works 
Utilities 

DESCRIPTION 

CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM 

Capital Improvement Project 

FUNCTION Agreement with Shea Homes for water line construction 

Agreement with Shea Homes to upgrade 12-inch water line near Trilogy development to 
24-inch water line 

STATUS 

PROJECT BUDGET I PROPOSED 
PROJECTED FOR FUTURE YEARS 

FY 2016 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2019 FY 2020 I FY 2021 

EXPENDITURE ALLOCATION $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
Construction $ 350,000 $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL ALLOCATION $ 350,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 
$ 

SOURCES OF FUNDS $ 
W ater and Sewer Fund $ 350,000 $ - I$ - I$ - $ - I$ - $ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 350,000 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 

TOTAL 

-
350,000 

-
-

-
-
-
-

350,000 
-
-

350,000 
-
-

-
-
-

350,000 
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LINCOLN COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 

----- -- - -

JUSTIFICATION 

LOCATION MAP ANNUAL OPERATING BUDGET IMPACT: 

Total Operating Expenses 

$0.00 Total Revenues 
----
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